

No. 16-15360

Unpublished Opinion issued Mar. 29, 2017
Consuelo M. Callahan and Andrew D. Hurwitz, Circuit Judges,
and Donald W. Molloy, District Judge

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:15-CV-3522-WHO, Hon. William H. Orrick

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

CATHERINE W. SHORT
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
Post Office Box 1313
Ojai, California 93024-1313
Tel. 707-337-6880
lldfojai@earthlink.net
Counsel for Appellant David Daleiden

CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
PAUL M. JONNA
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE
DEFENSE FUND
Post Office Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, California 92067
Tel. 858-759-9948
cslimandri@limandri.com
pjonna@limandri.com
jtrissell@limandri.com
*Counsel for Appellants Center for Medical
Progress and BioMax Procurement
Services, LLC*

THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER BREEN
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
19 South La Salle Street, Suite 603
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Tel. 312-782-1680
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
pbreen@thomasmoresociety.org
Counsel for Appellant David Daleiden

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
Tel. 734-680-8007
ewhite@aclj.org
ezimmermand@aclj.org
Counsel for Appellant Troy Newman

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

No. 16-15360

Unpublished Opinion issued Mar. 29, 2017
Consuelo M. Callahan and Andrew D. Hurwitz, Circuit Judges,
and Donald W. Molloy, District Judge

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Additional Counsel

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel: 202-546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org
Counsel for Appellant Troy Newman

VLADIMIR F. KOZINA
MAYALL HURLEY, P.C.
2453 Grand Canal Blvd.
Stockton, CA 95207
Tel. 209- 477-3833
vkozina@mayallaw.com
Counsel for Appellant Troy Newman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND FRAP 35 STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. THE PANEL DECISION GENERATES TWO ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	5
A. The Panel’s unprecedented decision upholding a prior restraint against disclosure of information of undisputed public interest generates an issue of exceptional importance.	5
B. The Panel’s finding of a waiver of constitutional rights, particularly First Amendment rights, on the basis of contracts of adhesion raises an issue of exceptional importance.	8
II. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH NINTH CIRCUIT AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	12
A. Contrary to Ninth Circuit and Supreme Court precedent, the Panel reviewed the district court’s decision for abuse of discretion, rather than conducting an “independent examination of the whole record” as required in a case where free expression is at issue.	12
B. The Panel’s decision enforces a putative waiver of First Amendment rights in the face of the public’s right to know.	13
C. The Panel decision upheld a preliminary injunction in the absence of irreparable harm to the party seeking the preliminary injunction.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	5
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18
<i>CBS v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	13
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963).....	6
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	9
<i>Davies v Grossmont High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	2, 14
<i>Dietemann v. Times, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Erie Telecomms. v. Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5, 17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	15
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

CASES (CONT.)

<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885, 889 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 15
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	15
<i>McDermott ex rel. NLRB v. Ampersand Publ’g, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 12, 17, 19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i>	19
458 U.S. 886 (1982)	
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n, v. Stuart</i>	5, 6, 17
427 U.S. 539 (1976)	
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	12
<i>Overstreet ex rel. NLRB v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 1506</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2, 12
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Nat’l Bank</i> , 38 Cal.3d 913 (1985).....	10
<i>Perricone v. Perricone</i> , 972 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2009).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/ Willamette, Inc. v. Amer. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058, 1086 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

CASES (CONT.)

<i>San Antonio Community Hosp. v Southern Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997).....	1, 2, 8, 12
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 515 (1944).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Williams v. Alabama</i> , 341 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2, 16, 19
